

**BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
WASHINGTON, D.C.**

In re:)	
)	
FutureGen Industrial Alliance, Inc.)	UIC Appeal No(s): 14-68, 14-69, 14-70 &
)	14-71
UIC Permit Nos.: IL-137-6A-001)	
IL-137-6A-002)	
IL-137-6A-003)	
IL-137-6A-004)	

**PERMITEE FUTUREGEN INDUSTRIAL ALLIANCE, INC.'S
CONSOLIDATED RESPONSE TO PETITIONS FOR REVIEW**

John J. Buchovecky
Marlys S. Palumbo
Chris D. Zentz
Van Ness Feldman, LLP
1050 Thomas Jefferson St. NW, 7th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20007
Tel.: (202) 298-1800
Fax: (202) 338-2416
jjb@vnf.com
mzp@vnf.com
cdz@vnf.com

Counsel for FutureGen Industrial Alliance, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY FRAMEWORK	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	4
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	6
RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR REVIEW	7
I. Petitioners fail to meet their burden to demonstrate the Region’s decisions on the Permits are clearly erroneous.	8
A. Petitioners failed to show conditions G and M of the Permits are technically or legally deficient and warrant further review.....	9
B. Petitioners have not met their burden to demonstrate conditions in the Permits regarding the number and placement of monitoring wells were based on clearly erroneous findings of fact or conclusions of law.	14
C. Petitioners cannot show that conditions of the Permits based on the adequacy of area well identification were clearly erroneous.....	18
i. The Alliance’s well identification process fully complies with EPA’s Class VI well regulations.....	18
ii. Petitioners provide no technical evidence that the Alliance drilling activities impacted the Critchelow well.	20
D. Petitioners failed to show financial assurance requirements in the Permits were inadequate based on clearly erroneous findings of fact or conclusions of law.....	22
i. A trust fund is a proper method for meeting the Alliance’s financial assurance requirements.....	23
ii. The amount of financial assurance provided by the Alliance meets regulatory requirements.....	24
iii. The Permits themselves need not contain detailed cost estimates.....	26
iv. Financial assurance will be maintained throughout the life of the Project.	27
v. The Region’s pay-in period is appropriate under EPA’s regulations and guidance because it ensures the trust will be sufficiently funded when financial risk will be incurred.	28
E. None of Petitioners arguments alternatively present an important policy decision or exercise of discretion that warrants Board review.....	29
2. The Petitioners have failed to demonstrate that the Region’s response to their comments, which were previously raised, was insufficient.....	30
3. The Region’s decisions on the technical issues presented in the Petition merit deference.....	32
4. The Petition improperly relies upon documents not in the record.	32

RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	33
CONCLUSION.....	34
STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH WORD LIMITATION	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

EAB CASES

<i>In re Beckman Product Services,</i> 5 E.A.D. 10 (EAB 1994).....	2
<i>In re City of Port St. Joe & Florida Coast Paper Co.,</i> 7 E.A.D. 275 (EAB 1997).....	3, 30
<i>In re Chevron Chemical Co.,</i> 4 E.A.D. 18 (EAB 1992).....	9, 33
<i>In re City of Attleboro, Massachusetts Wastewater Treatment Plant,</i> 14 E.A.D. 398 (EAB 2009).....	5
<i>In re City of Pittsfield, Massachusetts,</i> NPDES Appeal No. 08-19 (EAB Mar. 4, 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 614 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2010).....	5
<i>In re Dominion Energy Brayton Point, LLC,</i> 12 E.A.D. 490 (EAB 2006), <i>appeal dismissed</i> 443 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2006),.....	5, 30
<i>In re Environmental Disposal Systems, Inc.,</i> 12 E.A.D. 254 (EAB 2005).....	4
<i>In re Envotech, L.P.,</i> 6 E.A.D. 260 (EAB 1996).....	2, 3, 6, 8, 32
<i>In re Federated Oil & Gas of Traverse City,</i> 6 E.A.D. 722 (EAB 1997).....	2, 4
<i>In re General Motors Corp., Inland Fisher Guide Division,</i> 5 E.A.D. 400 (EAB 1994).....	9, 33
<i>In re Moscow, Idaho,</i> 10 E.A.D. 135 (EAB 2001).....	5
<i>In re NE Hub Partners, L.P.,</i> 7 E.A.D. 561 (EAB 1998).....	4, 5, 8, 31, 32
<i>In re Peabody Western Coal Co.,</i> Appeal Nos. 10-15 & 10-16 (EAB Aug. 31, 2011)	5

<i>In re Tondu Energy Co.</i> , 9 E.A.D. 710 (2001).....	3
---	---

FEDERAL CASES

<i>American Petroleum Institute v. Costle</i> , 609 F.2d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	9, 33
--	-------

<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer, N.C.</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	5, 8
---	------

<i>Walter O. Boswell Memorial Hospital v. Heckler</i> , 749 F.2d 788 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	9, 33
---	-------

FEDERAL STATUTES

Safe Drinking Water Act 42 U.S.C §§ 300f, <i>et seq.</i> (2012).....	3, 6
42 U.S.C. § 300h.....	3, 6
42 U.S.C. § 300h-1	3

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. Part 124.....	33
40 C.F.R. § 124.17	31
40 C.F.R. § 124.19	4, 8, 29, 32
40 C.F.R. §§ 144.1, <i>et seq.</i>	4
40 C.F.R. § 144.11	3
40 C.F.R. §§ 146.81 to 146.95.....	4
40 C.F.R. § 146.84	9, 10, 11, 14, 19
40 C.F.R. § 146.85	22, 23, 24, 26, 27, 28
40 C.F.R. § 146.90	15, 16
40 C.F.R. § 147.700	4

FEDERAL REGISTER

Announcement of Federal Underground Injection Control (UIC) Class VI Program for Carbon Dioxide (CO ₂) Geologic Sequestration (GS) Wells, 76 Fed. Reg. 56,982 (Sept. 15, 2011)	3, 4
--	------

Consolidated Permit Regulations: RCRA Hazardous Waste; SDWA Underground Injections Control; CWA National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System; CWA Section 404 Dredge or Fill Programs; and CAA Prevention of Significant Deterioration, 45 Fed. Reg. 33,290 (May 19, 1980)	2, 4
--	------

Federal Requirements Under the [UIC] Program for Carbon Dioxide (CO₂) Geologic
Sequestration Wells; Final Rule,
75 Fed. Reg. 77,230 (Dec. 10, 2010)30

TABLE OF ATTACHMENTS

Attachment	AR #	Title
Attachment 1	2	Revised Underground Injection Control Permit Applications for FutureGen 2.0
Attachment 2	7	FutureGen Response to Informal Request # 3
Attachment 3	10	FutureGen Testing and Monitoring Table
Attachment 4	14	E-mail re: Question About Pressure Front Tracking
Attachment 5	67	Request for Additional Information
Attachment 6	68	Request for Additional Information Regarding FutureGen 2.0 Wells
Attachment 7	90	FutureGen Response to Second Request for Additional Information
Attachment 8	105	Informal Request # 3
Attachment 9	106	Informal Request #4
Attachment 10	108	Informal Request #5
Attachment 11	111	Draft Minutes and Meeting Follow-Up
Attachment 12	113	FutureGen's Response to Informal Request # 3
Attachment 13	129	E-mail re: Pay-in Period Options
Attachment 14	143	E-mail re: 2/4/14 Phone Call
Attachment 15	169	E-mail re: Draft Trust Agreement
Attachment 16	185	E-mail re: Trust Fund Language Corrections
Attachment 17	213	E-mail re: Addition of AoR "Triggers" and Pressure Monitoring Well
Attachment 18	216	Testing and Monitoring Plan
Attachment 19	241	E-mail re: Last Transmittal of AoR Information
Attachment 20	244	E-mail re: Last Transmittal of AoR information
Attachment 21	271	E-mail re: Insurance Issues
Attachment 22	305	E-mail re: Revised Trust Agreement
Attachment 23	316	E-mail re: Revised Trust Agreement
Attachment 24	320	Summary of Financial Responsibility Estimates for FutureGen Based on Cost Tool Outputs (March 2014)
Attachment 25	438	<i>UIC Program Class VI Financial Responsibility Guidance</i>
Attachment 26	441	<i>UIC Program Class VI Well Testing and Monitoring Guidance</i>
Attachment 27	497	Petitioners' Comments on FutureGen's UIC Draft Permits
Attachment 28	506	Revised Final Transcripts – Public Hearing of May 7, 2014
